
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on TUESDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, Lethaby, Maskell, 
Milton, Norman, Quinn, Renshaw, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 (Attached) 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

6.   Functions and Structure of Community Safety in North Devon   

 Community Safety Partnership Officer to report. 
 

7.   Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committees  (Pages 9 - 14) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 To consider the minutes of the following meeting (attached): 
 

(a) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee A: 25 August 2023. 
 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

6.11.23 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. Members of the 
public that attend meetings must be aware that these meetings are open to the public 
and so therefore both individuals and the Council itself have the right to record the 
meeting. The Council understands that some members of the public attending its 
meetings may not wish to be filmed. The Chair of the meeting will make sure any request 
not to be filmed is respected. 
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording if, 

in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting or 
if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person recording 
should leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be filmed. We ensure that agendas 

for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can take place – 
anyone not wishing to be filmed must advise the Chair at the earliest opportunity 
to allow them to be directed to an area in the room where they will not be caught 
on camera. Subject to paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above, audio recordings shall be 
permitted at all times during public meetings.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 

mailto:memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northdevon.gov.uk


 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 
All public meetings held at Brynsworthy Environment Centre are held on the ground floor 
and are accessible through the main entrance to the building or via a ramp located 
adjacent to the main entrance 
 

 
 



 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 September 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 12th September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, 

Maskell, Milton, Norman, Quinn, Renshaw and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chartered Legal Executive and Public Protection Manager 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillor C. Leaver 
 

  
  
 
   
 

12.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whitehead. 

13.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2023 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
correction of the website referred to by the Chair being 
https://www.safeplaces.org.uk  

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

15.   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 POLICY 
 

The Committee considered a Review of Licensing Act 2003 Policy report (circulated 
previously) by the Public Protection Manager. 
 
The Public Protection Manager highlighted the following: 

 A public consultation had run for 6 weeks and the responses of this could be 
seen at Appendix B of the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://www.safeplaces.org.uk/


 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 September 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 Organisations such as Georgeham Parish Council, Witheridge Parish Council, 
Croyde Area Residents Association (CARA) and the North Devon Coast 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) responded. 

 Further to the comments received, amendments had been made to the draft 
policy. 

 Since undertaking, the consultation there had been an update to the Section 
182 guidance in August 2023.  The Home Office had amended the guidance 
in line with recommendations made in relation to the Manchester Arena 
Inquiry, largely to support licensing authorities and applicants when 
considering the provision of health care and counter terrorism measures at 
venues. 

 A new section 4.5, had been added to the policy as a result of the Section 182 
updates and could be found at paragraph 4.7 of the report. 

 Amendments included the addition of a new comments box in the Licensing 
Act 2003 representation form and the addition of the following paragraphs: 

 3.4.1 Public nuisance was given a statutory meaning in many pieces of 
legislation. It was however, not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and 
retained its broad common law meaning. It may include in appropriate 
circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the 
licensed premises. Public nuisance may also arise as a result of the 
adverse effects of artificial light, dust, odour and insects or where its 
effect was prejudicial to health. 

 3.4.4 Measures to control light pollution would also require careful 
thought. Bright lighting outside premises, which is considered 
appropriate to prevent crime and disorder, may itself give rise to light 
pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities would need to balance these issues. 

 There was no proposal to amend references within the policy to specific 
initiatives targeted at the prevention of violence against women and girls 
(VAWG) following an allegation of gender bias.   

 The Public Protection Manager read out comments received from the Police 
with this regard, which would then be added to the report to Strategy and 
Resources. 

 During the consultation exercise over 600 letters had been sent to current 
premises licence holders, and over 2,500 personal licence holders.  A high 
proportion of letters to personal licence holders had been returned with the 
notice ‘Addressee has gone away’ which was problematic as this licence no 
longer requires renewal.  This highlighted the need for contact details to be 
kept up to date and the need for the Government to make up-to-date contact 
details mandatory. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The consultation responses on the draft revised Licensing Act 2003 
Statement of Licensing Policy, as found at Appendix B of the agenda, be 
noted; 

(b) The new amendments made by the Home Office to the Section 182 guidance 
issued pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 in August 2023 be noted; 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 September 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

(c) The following addition to the policy be made: 
(I) The creation of an annexe pertaining to the qualifications required to be 

held by counter-signatories when validating an applicant’s photo 
identification evidence. 

(d) The tracked changes document highlighting the proposed amendments to the 
current policy, as found at Appendix A, be approved; and 

(e) The addition of a letter drafted by the Public Protection Manager with 
collaboration from the Chair being sent to the Home Office in relation to a 
request for the consideration of requirement for contact details to be kept up-
to-date being made mandatory. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Strategy and Resources approve the revised Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy, to in turn be approved by Full Council at its 
meeting in November 2023. 

16.   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE 
 

The Chair invited Councillor C Leaver to address the committee in her capacity as 
representative of North Devon Council on the outside body for the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). 
 
Councillor C Leaver advised the Committee of the following: 

 The CSP was a statutory partnership between North Devon Council and 
Torridge District Council and agencies such as Devon and Cornwall Police, 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service, Devon County Council 
tackling issues such as anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse. 

 The partners work closely together with the aim to reduce crime and deliver 
the safety priorities. 

 An annual report detailing the work carried out over the previous year was 
brought to committee once a year and members had the opportunity to 
scrutinise and ask questions of the Chair, currently . 

 Cllr Leaver explained that the Community Safety Partnership had come to a 
slight hiatus in that the former Torridge District Council, Community Safety 
Partnership Officer, had moved on and so the meetings needed to be 
resurrected into a formal regular arrangement again.  A liaison from the 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee should be supported, and that 
Tim Birtwisle could supply updates which would be useful. 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, comprised of all the Licensing and 

Community Safety Members be appointed; and 
 
(b) An item be placed on a future Licensing and Community Safety Committee 

agenda in relation to Community Safety Partnership updates, as and when 
required. 

  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 12 September 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

Chair 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 25 August 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A held at 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Friday, 25th August, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillors:   

 
 Councillors Cann, Haworth-Booth and Norman 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chartered Legal Executive, Licensing Officer, Licensing Officer and 

Licensing Case Officer 
 

   

28.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer requested nominations for Chair. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Cann be appointed Chair. 
 

29.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

30.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

31.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defi
[...]
 he used his middle finger to operate the 
dash-cam and denied gesticulating as set out in the evidence to the committee. 
 
The Licence holder confirmed he had no witnesses present to address the 
Committee. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the licence holder stated he was a safe 
driver and not one complaint was from a customer being driven by him at the time, 
and that in his defence, eight of the complaints were in the one vehicle (he no longer 
had) and only one was since his licence was renewed last year. 
 
The Licensing Officer addressed the Committee and summed-up the report. 
 
The Licence Holder angrily stormed out of the hearing. 
 

RESOLVED that it being 11:05 a.m. the meeting be adjourned in order to see 
if the Licence Holder would like to return to the hearing, following a request by 
the Licensing Officer. 
 

The Licence holder re-entered the hearing 
 

RESOLVED, that it being 11:08 a.m. the meeting be reconvened. 
 

The Legal Advisor advised the licence holder of the importance of him being present 
for the remainder of the hearing. 
 
The licence holder got angry and accused the licensing officer of intimidation. He 
then shouted and pointed at the Committee. The Licence Holder was requested to 
stop raising his voice, pointing his finger and behaving in a threatening manner in 
front of the committee and was reminded of expected appropriate behaviours.  The 
Licence Holder had indicated to the Licensing Officer that he should stop looking at 
him when the Legal Advisor intervened the Licence Holder had to be requested to 
refrain from such behaviour again and allow the Licensing Officer to continue. 
 
In response to accusation from the licence holder, the Chair confirmed both sides 
would be heard and considered before a decision was reached. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 25 August 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

The Licensing Officer advised that the level of complaints received about the licence 
holder was unprecedented and that in his time in the field he had never received that 
number about one driver. He also confirmed that in response to an earlier comment 
from the licence holder; the fact that complaints were made at times when customers 
may not have been present in the vehicle was not relevant under the Licensing Act. 
To argue it was on a domestic basis was irrelevant and no less serious. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Committee with further dash-cam footage 
relating to a complaints contained within the report. 
 
The Licence holder addressed the Committee to summarise his defence.  
 

RESOLVED that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception 
of the Members, Solicitor, and Corporate and Community Services Officer in 
order for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

The Chair requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read the 
proposed decision, which was voted on, and agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Committee is that of ‘Revocation 
of both the hackney driver’s licence and private hire driver’s licence’. 
This is with consideration of the following: 
 

1. Pursuant to Section 61 (2B) it appears that the interests of public safety 
require the suspension to have immediate effect. 

 
2. The demonstration of lack of control and managing anger as follows: 

a. Storming out of the hearing 
b. Raising of voice to Committee 
c. Accusing officers of intimidation 
d. Gesticulation to committee members 
e. Anger towards officers in review hearing by being verbally 

aggressive 
f. Interrupting officers when speaking 

All of these points bring the committee to the conclusion that the 
licence holder would fail the fit and proper person requirements under 
5.12 of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, 
published by the Secretar
[...]
Act. 

 The licence holder had been written to at HMP Doncaster where he was 
currently being held. No response had been received. 

 
The Chair requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read the 
proposed decision, which was voted on, and agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Committee is that of ‘Revocation 
of the personal licence with immediate effect.  This is with consideration of the 
following: 
 

1. Pursuant to Section 61 (2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 it appears that the interests of public safety 
require the suspension to have immediate effect, and  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 25 August 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

2. The licence holder had committed a relevant offence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 1.09 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023
	7 Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 November 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, 

Norman, Quinn, Whitehead and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Solicitor, Paralegal, Community Safety Sergeant and Community 
Protection Officer 
 

  
  
   
 

17.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maskell, Milton and Renshaw. 

18.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 (circulated 
previously) be approved and signed by the Chair. 

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

20.   FUNCTIONS AND STRUCTURE OF COMMUNITY SAFETY IN 
NORTH DEVON 
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Community Protection Officer. 
 
The Community Protection Officer introduced the Community Safety Sergeant who 
was located in an office at Brynsworthy Environment Centre. 
 
The Community Protection Officer presented the following: 

 The functions and structure of Community Safety in North Devon. 

 The Statutory basis for the partnership was underpinned by the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 and the Crime and Disorder (Formulation and 
Implementation of Strategy) Regulations 2007. 

 Section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 required Responsible 
Authorities in a Local Government area to work together in formulating and 
implementing strategies to tackle local crime and disorder. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 November 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 This was the formation of Community Safety Partnerships – local agencies 
working together to address crime and disorder. 

 The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) 
Regulations 2007 sets out the way in which Responsible Authorities should 
carry out their functions as a Community Safety Partnership.  There was a 
requirement to prepare a partnership plan for the Local Government area, 
setting out the priorities and a County level community safety agreement, 
setting out the ways the Responsible Authorities in the County might work 
more effectively to implement the identified priorities by joint working. 

 The introduction of the Police, Crime and Sentencing Act 2022 required the 
specified Responsible Authorities for a Local Government are to collaborate 
with each other to prevent and reduce serious violence. 

 The duty to plan together to exercise their functions to prevent and reduce 
serious violence in the area.  In particular, identification of the kinds of serious 
violence that occur in the area, the causes of serious violence and the 
preparation and implementation of a strategy for exercising functions to 
prevent and reduce serious violence in the area. 

 The North Devon Community Safety Partnership works jointly with Torridge 
District Council’s Community Safety Partnership.  The Police work across 
both borders so it makes sense the Local Authorities work together. 

 There are examples of similar joint partnerships across Devon such as South 
Devon and Dartmoor and East and Mid Devon. 

 The partnership had a duty to meet to be scrutinised by both Council’s Crime 
and Disorder Sub-Committees. 

 The meeting for 2023 was scheduled on 30 November where two meetings 
were held consecutively with the Chair for both Authority’s respective 
committee in attendance. 

 The Statutory partners included the Local Authority, Police, Fire, Probation, 
County and Health Authorities. 

 The non-Statutory partners included North Devon Against Domestic Abuse 
(NDADA), Devonwide Drug and Alcohol Services, Fear Free, Sunrise 
Diversity, NDVS, TTVS. 

 The current Chair of the North Devon and Torridge Community Safety 
Partnership was Superintendent Davies.  The Police did not chair other 
Partnerships in Devon. 

 The relationship between partners in Devon were strong and had developed 
useful day-to-day communications. 

 
In response to a question, the Community Protection Officer advised that Councillor 
York had been present at the recent, quarterly, Community Safety Partnership 
meeting.  Normally the Council’s representative, Councillor C. Leaver would have 
been in attendance but was unable to attend this particular meeting. 
 
Councillor York added that at a previous meeting she had raised the disconnect 
between the partnership and the Licensing and Community Safety Committee, 
hence the decision was taken to add a Community Safety update as a standing item 
on future agendas. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 November 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Community Safety Sergeant addressed the committee advising that the Chair of 
the Community Safety Partnership was keen to address the deficit in terms of 
member participation. 
 
The Chair requested that the Community Protection Officer feedback to the next 
Partnership meeting the request for the Chairs of the respective committees from 
Torridge District Council and North Devon Council be formally appointed as 
members of the partnership. 
 
Councillor Biederman put forward the motion to recommend that a Chair from each 
authority was appointed, in addition to, the Councils’ Community Safety Partnership 
Representative to the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The Community Protection officer resumed his presentation: 

 At the recent quarterly meeting of the Community Safety Partnership three 
overarching priorities were agreed: 

 Serious Violence including Violence Against Women and Girls 
 Safer Streets and Anti-Social Behaviour; and 
 Emerging Themes – Hate Crime 

 It was worth mentioning that North Devon was one of the safest places to live 
in the UK. 

 A lot of work was carried out at a local level working to prevent young people 
from taking a path towards criminality. 

 The serious violence duty the Police were bound to discharge focussed on 
children in care placements, who were more likely to be vulnerable to slipping 
into crime, along with Children with special educational needs. 

 People who had been displaced from their community and became isolated 
could be vulnerable to bad choices.  The partnership was working to be 
proactive on what causes issues of crime and anti-social behaviours. 

 A serious violence assessment had been developed to focus on preventative 
work in this area and was still developing.  Funding of £4,000 had been 
received to tackle serious crime issues and it was likely it would be used 
around the issue of domestic violence. 

 
In response to an observation made that the figures reported were never accurate, 
the Community Safety Sergeant responded that there were many reasons why 
people lost confidence in contacting the Police.  This could be reflected in 
inaccuracies in reporting and that reporting could only be made on the figures that 
were available.  He understood the frustrations on not being able to get hold of the 
Police. 
 
He went on to thank Councillor Jusef for raising the points that the phone service 
101 was not working and that the advice to people to go online was not helpful to 
those in the community whose first language was not English and the aged 
population who did not have access to the internet.  He acknowledged that there 
were still tranches of society who did not use modern technologies. 
 
In response to observations that a point of contact for the Police in the Centre of 
town was a great idea and on not seeing mental health issues as a priority, the 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 November 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

Community Safety Sergeant responded that the effects of aggressive behaviours by 
the public towards officers had a detrimental effect on morale and resulted in 
sickness/absences from work.  No one wanted to come to work to be abused.  
Training was being undertaken to help customer service officer’s deal with 
abuse.  Dealing with suicidal individuals was a very resource intense 
issue.  Preventative work focussing on street attached individuals who often had 
issues with drug and alcohol misuse, which could lead to mental health problems 
was a priority. 
  
The Community Safety Sergeant added that there had been a gap in the Police team 
across both Torridge and North Devon.  A new Community Safety Police officer had 
been recruited filling this gap.  
  
In response to a question on recruitment problems, the Community Safety Sergeant 
advised that according to Government guidelines recruitment requirement had been 
filled.  With the influx of people moving to the area to live population numbers were 
always on the rise so the Police could always benefit from more officers.  The Police 
had to work smarter with the resources that were available. 
 
In response to an observation that the number of Community Police Officers had 
halved in recent years and therefore as a result Anti-Social Behaviour had increased, 
the Community Safety Sergeant replied that there were a lot of challenges, apathy 
amongst the community resulted in the drop in numbers recruited as Community 
Police Officers.  How all people were treated in the community mattered.  Ensuring 
that the available resources were used to their best potential was vital. 
 
The Chair added that statistics showed that the presence of Street Marshalls in 
Barnstaple had helped to lower anti-social behaviour issues. 
 
The Community Protection Officer resumed his presentation: 

 Safer Devon was the mechanism that allowed partners to work together.  It’s 
Statutory Duty was at a Local District level but it made sense for all 
Community Safety Partnerships to work together. 

 The Board of the Safer Devon group was made up of the Chairs from all the 
different Community Safety Partnerships, representatives from Devon County 
Council and the Police and Crime Commissioners Office. 

 The role of Safer Devon was to produce a yearly strategic assessment of its 
work carried out and a serious violence assessment. 

 Sub groups of Safer Devon included Youth Crime prevention which focussed 
on serious violence and SPACE – a group addressing the deficit of youth 
liaison. 

 Devon and Torbay Prevent Partnership was a scheme to stop people being 
drawn into terrorism activity.  Ways to divert people away from terrorism were 
discussed. 

 Devon was a risk area for terrorism activity but not as great a risk as a city for 
example.  Prevent guidance stated that there should be a group in the area 
with the expectation that statutory authorities work together,  As a low risk 
area meetings were only attended if a referral on a resident in Devon had 
been made. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 November 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

 Other Statutory Responsibilities included the Prevent scheme as well as 
serious violence and Domestic Homicide Reviews. 

 The approach to serious violence in Devon was focussed on prevention.  
Unlike cities, there were no gang activities in the area. 

 Domestic homicide reviews gave an opportunity for lessons to be learnt, and 
the Safer Devon group had the statutory duty to carry out these reviews.   

 The role of members in connection with the Community Safety partnership 
was to act as a voice for their community.  Issues would likely be reported to 
members via the public.  If this was the case then information about this issue 
should be emailed to the Community Safety Officer who would offer 
assistance with issues. 

 Having a regular meeting with the Licensing and Community Safety 
committee would be very helpful to keep Officers informed of any issues 
arising. 

 
The Chair requested a visual flow diagram of the hierarchy of all the different groups 
working in the partnership to come to the next meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Community Safety Sergeant and Community Protection 
Officer for their attendance at the meeting and for the really useful presentation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Chair of Licensing and Community Safety Committee, 
North Devon Council and the Chair of the External Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Torridge District Council be put forward to become appointed members 
of the Community Safety Partnership. 

21.   LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub-
Committee A (circulated previously) held on 25 August 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


